knowingly performs or undertakes the development in violation of this division or 
inconsistent with any previously issued coastal development permit, may, in 
addition to any other penalties, be civilly liable . . . . in an amount which shall not 
be less than one thousand dollars ($1,000), nor more than fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000), per day for each day in which the violation persists.   

Section 30822 states: 

Where a person has intentionally and knowingly violated any provision of this 
division or any order issued pursuant to this division, the commission may 
maintain an action, in addition to Section 30803 or 30805, for exemplary

[...]

penalties in “an amount not to exceed 75 percent of the amount of the maximum penalty 
authorized pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 30820 for each violation.” Section 
30820(b) authorizes civil penalties of not be less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
and not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), per day for each day in which 
each violation persists. Therefore, the Commission may authorize penalties pursuant to 
Section 30821.3(a) in a range up to $11,250 per day for each violation. There are 
multiple Coastal Act violations at issue here.